1
GIBSON ‘GOLD TONE’ GA-15
 CIRCUIT DISCRIPTION
Please refer to circuit diagram for DC voltages and other information
INPUT SECTION AND PREAMP
SK1 is the guitar input to the preamp.
C3 is to block any DC from the input that may unintentionally be present, this would otherwise
change the bias point of the first valve stage.

Weight
10Kg
1
                              C32-PC00042x3.
GIBSON GA15
ISSUE 3 2/6/98 PS
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
PCB PC00042 issue 2 1
RESISTORS
0 ohm link 72-RCZERO 14 R9   R10   R27   SW1   ‘8 ohms’
(and links as shown on PCB)
1K0           6W 72-RWW1K-6W 1 R32
1K2        1/4W 72-RM1K2 1 R14
1K5        1/4W 72-RM1K5 4 R2 R7 R22 R23
4K7           4W 72-RWW4K7-4W 1 R30
10K        1/4W 72-RM10K 2 R33 R36
10K           1W 72-RM10K-1WATT 1 R31
27K        1/4W 72-RM27K 1 R13
33K        1/4W 72-RM33K 1 R5
47K        1/4W 72-RM47K 1 R19
68K        1/4W 72-RM68K 1 R35
100K      1/4W 72-RM100K 1 R11
100K         1W 72-RM100K-1WATT 3 R8 R15 R16
220K      1/4W 72-RM220K 2 R20 R21
220K         1W 72-RM220K-1WATT 2 R1 R29
470K      1/4W 72-RM470K 2 R6 R12
1M0       1/4W 72-RM1M 5 R3 R4 R17 R18 R34
120R  6W 72-RWW120R-6W 3 R24 R25 R26
SEMICONDUCTORS
1N4007 72-D-IN4007 4 D1 D2 D3 D4
CAPACITORS
47p        500V ceramic 72-C47P-500VCD 1 C29
220p      1KV  ceramic 72-C220P-1KVCD 2 C7 C12
470p      1KV  ceramic 72-C470P-1KVCD 1 C6
1n0        1KV  ceramic 72-C1000P-1KVCD 1 C9
2n2        1KV  ceramic 72-C2200P-1KVCD 4 C30 C31 C32 C33
1u5        35V   tant 72-C1.5-35VT 1 C1
2u2        35V   tant 72-C2.2-35VT 1 C8
22u       450V  elect axl 72-C22-450VA 2 C25 C26
100u     400V  elect rad 73-CAP-100400V 2 C22 C23
220u       25V  elect rad 72-C220-25VER 1 C19
2
22n        400V poly box 72-C22N-400VPR 3 C5 C16 C17
47n        400V poly box 72-C47N-400VP 1 C14
100n      100V poly box 72-C100N-100VP 4 C3 C21 C27 C28
100n      250V poly box 72-C100N-250VB 3 C13 C15 C18
CONNECTORS
3way 0.1” 72-HEAD-3W-2 5 HTR1 - 5
2way 0.2” 72-HEAD-2W-2 1 TX3
3way 0.2” 72-HEAD-3W-3 3 TX1 TX2 TX4